April 20, 1959. House File 745

Placed on File. By COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS.
L
Passed House, Dabe"‘l’ Y. 7' 5‘? Pagsed Senat?, Date s
Vote: Ayes. 0./ . Nays! . . Vote: Aves..)[.... *ays...g-....
Approved Lot 5-4-
""IijOA_z_‘...e R ) “6-0
g2/

A BILL FOR

An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the state of Iowa
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending June 30, a,
1961, to the board of control for salaries, support, ie /
maintenance, repairs. replacements, alterations or equipment &
of institutions, and for salaries, support, maintenance and 2 "M M e
miscellaneous purposes for the central office, and for
mobile housing units for inmates of certain state P

J_&a{‘,puf o
q'_,b.‘ "o-ff_,m/..zM

institutions, all under the board of control, and to provide *~ = Al

that chapter eight (8), except section eight point five ’ P

(8.5), Code 1958, shall apply to this Act. domired Laa
/

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general

-

fund of the state of Iowa for the biennium beginning July 1,

1969, and ending June 30, 1961, for the board of control of state
institutions for salaries, support, maintenance, repairs,
replacements, alterations or equipment and miscellaneous purposes
for institutions, and for salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes for the central office, and for mobile

housing units for inmates of certain state institutions, all

© 0 0 ;s M ke W W

under the board of control, the sum of forty million four hundred

eighty-seven thousand forty dollars ($40,487,040.00) or so much

[
(=]

11 thereof as may be necessary to be used for the following purposes
12 and at the following times, to wit:

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Cherokee

1 Sec. 2. For the Mental Health Institute at Cherokee, Iowa,

2 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state




_9o_
for each year of the biennium beginning July I, 1859, and ending
June 30, 1961, the sum of two million one hundred ninety-one
thousand one hundred dollars ($2,191,100.00) or 50 much thereof
as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries ..o 8 1,627,600.00
For support and maintenance 484,500.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ................ 47,500.00

FOr @QUIDPTARNL et eeeeee e eeeaeeae e 31,500.00

Total for Mental Health Institute, Cherokee $ 2,191,100.00

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Clarinda

Sec. 3. For the Mental Health Institute at Clarinda, lowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending

June 30, 1961, the sum of one million nine hundred fifty-four

thousand six hundred dollars ($1,954,600.00) or so much thereof as
mayv be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salaries $ 1,356,600.00
For support and maintenance ... 519,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations 47,500.00
For 'equipment 31,500.00
Total for Mental Health Institute, Clarinda S 1,954,600.00

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Independence

Sec. 4. For the Mental Health Institute at Independence,
Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and
ending June 80, 1961, the sum of two million two hundred

twenty-six thousand seven hundred dollars (§2,226,700.00) or so




—83— H.F. 745
6 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
7 manner:
-8 For salaries .cieeriivcee et e 1,730,700.00
9 For support and maintenance 417,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations _.................. 47,500.00

For equipment ‘ 31,500.00

Total for Mental Health Institute,
Independence ... 8 2,296,700.00

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Mount Pleasant

Sec. 5. For the Mental Health Institute at Mount Pleasant,
- Towa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and
ending June 30, 1961, the sum of one million nine hundred
twenty-four thousand seven hundred dollars ($1,924,700.00) or so
much thereof as may he necessary to be used in the following
manner:
For salaries $ 1,357,200.00
For support and maintenance 488,500.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations .................... 47,500.00
f‘or eQUIPIMENt ... v e 31,500.00
Total for Mental Health Institute,

Mount Pleasant ... d 1,924,700.00

GLENWOOD STATE SCHOOL
Glenwood

Sec. 6. For the Glenwood State School at Glenwood, lowa,

there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending

June 30, 1961, the sum of two million one hundred seventy-one




H.F. 745 4
5 thousand three hundred dollars ($2,171,300.00) or so much thereof

6 as may be necessary fo be used in the following manner:

7 For salaries .....oooeeeeeeeeeee 230 1,522,800.00
8 For support and maintenance ... ... .o 569,500.00
9 For repairs, replacements or alterations ............... 47,500.00
10 For equipment ... 31,500.00
11 | Total for Glenwood State School, Glenwood ................ 3 2,171,300.00:" 3
STATE HOSPITAL AND SCHOOL |
Woodward

1 Sec. 7. For the State Hospital and School at Woodward, Iowa,

2 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state

3 for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending

4 June 30, 1961, the sum of two million one hundred seventy-one

5 thousand dollars ($2,171,000.00) or so much thereof as may he

6 necessary to be used in the following manner:

7 For salaries ..o eneenn ) 1,589,000.00
8 For support and maintenance ......cccooeeeeei e 503,000.00
9 For repairs, replacements or alterations ... ... . 47,500.00
10 For equipment ... s 31,500.00

11 Total for State Hospital and School, Woodward ........ $ 2,171,000.00

ANNIE WITTENMYER HOME, THE I0WA
Davenport

Sec. 8. For the lowa Annie Wittenmyer Home at Davenport,
Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

Fca
M

state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and

1
2
3
4 ending June 30, 1961, the sum of six hundred eighty thousand ;
5 three hundred dollars ($680,300.00) or so much thereof as may be e g
6 necessary to be used in the following manner:

1

For salaries ... .ot erescaee e 3 464,300.00



:‘,mwr--— S s e e

ol

piectans

N

P
-

P2
v FEpe

16
11

12

[1] '8 2 3]

w o o« &

Qo R W

W

5 : H.F. 745

For support and maintenance ......ccee.ovoevreei e 168,500.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... 26,500.00
For equiPMent ......ocvvenvemonmiiveeenene e eeeeeeee e 21,000.00

Total for The lowa Annie Wittenmyer Home,
DavenpOrt .o erestresensssssssnesss e rssseenennneenn . 080,300.00

JUVENILE HOME, STATE
Toledo

Sec. 9. For the State Juvenile Home at Toledo, Iowa, there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
yvear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending June 80,
1961, the sum of five hundred thirty-thxree thousand six hundred
dollars ($533,600.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be

used in the following manner:

For salaries ... e 8 361,000.00
For support and maintenance ....oeeoicooveeioiiceiieee 135,600.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ........ccceeenn.... 26,500.00
For equipment ... e 10,500,00
Total for State Juvenile Home, Toledo ....................... 8 533,600.00

SOLDIERS HOME, IOWA
Marshalltown

See. 10. For the Jowa Soldiers Home at Marshalltown, lowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the bienninm beginning July I, 19569, and ending
June 30, 1961, the sum of eight hundred thirty-nine thousand
dollars ($839,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be
used in the following manner:

For salaries ... 6783,100.00

For support and maintenance .........c.cvvevcevcenncoeeen.. 120,400.00

-For repairs, replacements or alterations .............. 26,500.00




H.F. 745 i

10 For equipment .. . e 19,000.00
11 Total for Jowa Soldiers Home, Marshalltown ... $ 839,000.00

MEN'S REFORMATORY

Anamosa . .

1 Sec. 11. For the Men’s Reformatory at Anamosa, lowa, there
2 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
3  vyear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending June 30,
4 1961, the sum of one million two hundred fifty-six thousand two ‘
5 hundred dollars (51,256.200.00) or so much thereof as may bhe N
6 necessary to be used in the following manner: ‘
7 For salaries ... e -8 T81,000.00
8 For support and maintenance ... 425,700.00
9 For repairs, replacements or alterations ..................... 37,000.00 7
10 For equipment ... iiieeeee e eee e earee e 12,500.00
11 Total for Men’s Reformatory, Anamosa ................. $ 1,256,200.00 .
PENITENTIARY, STATE ‘
Fort Madison
1 Sec. 12. For the State Penitentiary at Fort Madison, Iowa,
2 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
8 for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending .
4 June 30, 1961, the sum of one million six hundred forty thousand j,:}...~
5 one hundred dollars ($1,640,100.00) or so much thereof as may be
6 necessary to be used in the following manner:
T For salaries ... $ . 910,900.00
8 For support and maintenance ...........oceereeoiiiini 697,700.00 ‘
9 For repairs, replacements or alterations .................. 37,000.00
10 For equipment .o 12,500.00

11 Total for State Penitentiary, Fort Madison ...............3 1,640,100.00




(= T . DR~ N U R o]

w0 =]

. 10

11

1
2

S - H.F. 745

WOMEN'S REFORMATORY
Rockwell City

Sec. 13. For the Women’s Reformatory at Rockwell City, lIowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending
June 30, 1961, the sum of one hundred eighty-six thousand six
hundred dollars ($186,600.00) or so much thereof as may he

necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries . . e 3 110,000.00
For support and maintenance ... 59,100.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... 11,000.00
Fotj FTALPET o3 4 T=) o) AU 6,500.60

Total for Women's Reformatory, Rockwell City .......§ 186,600.00

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS
Eldora

See. 14. For the Training School for Boys at Eldora, lowa,
there ig hereby appropriated from the general fund of the atate
for eaéh year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending
June 30, 1961, the sum of eight hundred twenty-two thousand five
hundred dollars ($822,500.00) or so much thereof as may be

necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries ... eeeeernnnsee e 3 558.000.00
For support and maintenance ...l 222,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... 26,500.00
For equipment ..., 21,000.00
Total for Training School for Boys, Eldora .............$  822,500.00

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Mitehellville

Sec. 15. For the Training School for Girls at Mitchellville,

Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

o



H.F.

3
4

5

[=2]

@0 W =

10
11

12

(V- )

L= I N - T - BN

10
11
12
13
14

16
17

745 . T
state for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and

ending June 30, 1961, the sum of two hundred forty-five thousand
nine hundred dollars ($245,900.00) or so much thereof as may 'be

neceasary to be used in the following manner:

FOT SAIATIES ...ooveoorooeeeecevereoeroeeoeoensssoenrener o ssssmnernn . 149,400.00
For support and maintenance ... 70,000,00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... 16,000.00
For equipment ..oo.oooooiiomiiivecee e eestns s 10,500.00

Total for Training School for Girls,
MitchellWille e eemrae e eveeenne® 245,900.00

BOARD OF CONTROL
Additional Appropriation for Mental Health

Sec. 16. For the board of control of state institutions in
addition to any other appropriation for mental health for such
institution selected by said board, subject to the approval of
the budget and financial control committee, there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year of
the biennium beginning July 1, 19569, and ending June 30, 19681, the
sum of nine hundred seventeen thousand six hundred dollars
($917,600.00) or s0 much thereof 2as may be neceszary to be used in
the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance,
repairs, replacements, alterations or
equipment and miscellaneous purposes ..............cceeveeene.d - 500,000.00

For upgrading the salary schedule of
attendants at the four (4) mental
health institutes located at Cherokee,

Clarinda, Mount Pleasant and

Independence and the two (2)




18

19:
- 20

s [* S - I - N L )

W W -1 ;o b 0 N

[ S S R e G o N v
[~ 2 B - )

9 H.F. 745

institutions for the mentally retarded,

located at Glenwood and Woodward ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeecvenn.. $  417,600.00

Total for additional mental health _....._............$ 917,600.00
Sec. 17. For the board of control of state institutions, for
the purpose of aiding in the rehabilitation of inmates of the
Men's Reformatory and the State Penitentiary, there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for the biennium
beginning July 1, 19589, and ending June 30, 1961, the sum of
thirty thousand four hundred forty dollars ($30,440.00), said sum
to be used for mobile housing units for inmates of said
institutions.

CENTRAL OFFICE
Des Moines

Sec. 18. For the central office of the board of control

there i3 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state

for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1959, and ending

June 30, 1961, the sum of four hundred sixty-seven thousand one

hundred dollars ($467,100.00) or so much thereof as may be

necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salary of board members {2 persons at

$8,000.00 each) .. e S 16,000.00
For salary of board member (whose term

expires June 30, 1965) oo el 7,000.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUIPOBES .....oooooooiio i 444,100.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium

for the central office of the board of

control provided by this section ........................8 467,100.00




H.F. 745 —10—
1 See, 19. Chapter eight (8), Code 1958, shall apply to this
2 Act, except that employvees whose salaries are appropriated herein

3 shall not come under the division of personnel under section eight =

[

point five (8.5), Code 1958.

HOUSE FILE 746

1 Amend House File 745 by adding at the end thereof:

2 Sec. 19. All salaries provided for in this Act shall

2 be payable in equal monthly or semi-monthly installments,
4 and shall be in full compensation for all services

6 except as otherwise expressly provided and except
6

Ki

8

further that expense allowances shall be authorized,
any ruling of the Federal Internal Revenue Service
with respect to the tax status thereof notwithstanding.

Filed
April 21, 1959. EvELAND of Boone.

HOUSE FILE 746

’ Amend House F1le 745 by adding after section 7 a new
‘spctjon as follows and renumbering the remaining sections: .
“See. 8. - Section two hundred thirty poiot fifteen (230. 16),

Code 1058, is amended by ndd.mg at the-end thereof a new
-gentence as follows: o
" *No person sixty-five years o! age or more shall be person-
:ally Jable.for the support of any such insane or idiotic
person in any institution recelving appropriations from the
general fund of tho stat.e" " : .

uooo-ioam\-neo»-u

“Amend Eduse. File 745 by adding 8 néw: octxon ,‘fouows- :
“Amend Section two hundred twenty-three pomt. fourteen B
(223.14),-Code 1958, by msertmg m line one (1) follow:ng
the word ‘for’ the words ‘seventy-five (75) pert:ent ot the ’
cost. of’ o I R -
. Amend Sectlon tv.o ‘hundred’ thu'ty point’ twenty one {280 2I i .
" Code 1958, by inserting after the word’ “transfer™ in-line~ .-~
five (5) the words “seventy-five ('75) percent of” and by .
inserting after the word “revenue” in line seven {7) tha
O 10 words “which shall constitute full payment thereof”,

0o D e

woa-,wo_n,'—}'

d / 7 ' Filed

April 24, 1659,

By LONG and WALKER. |




- s renumbermg the’ remammg secuons .
K . 4 “Sec. 8 Sect.)on ‘two hundred thxrty pomt ﬁiteen (280.15),

-“8 personally Ixable 6% the support of any ‘such ifsane or idiot‘lc
. 9 person in any institution reoemng appropnat.aon from the
#2710 genéral fund of the sta.te‘A "

23 fortv do]Inrg (340 487, 040 00)” and- msertmg' i lien thereof ‘
:+*forty million two h\mdred thxrtv-seven thousand TR

HOUSE FILE 4E -
(Committee amendment)

Amend r.he appropmauons committee amendment to House Fllo
) 745, part 5, by striking the words and figures “forty million
s 'two hundred thirty-seven thousand forty dollars (340,237,040.00)”
* from lines 4 and 5 and msertmg in lieu thereof the following:
" “thirty-nine million nine hundred exghty-seven t.houaand forty
“dollars ($59,987,040.00)".

Fiied' . : B*. COMMITTEE ON APPR.OPRIATIONS,
April 24, 1959, -1 X. T, PRENT‘IS Chairinan.




. HOUSE FILE 745
(Commitiee amendment) -

Amend House File 745 as follows: - ! 5} \;‘

1. Section 1, line 4, by ingerting after the ]
word “for” the following: “all pmr?:ﬂ ;

2. By striking “Additional Approp ons for St
Mental Health” where it appears tmder‘BOARD oF CON’I’ROL o
just prior to Sec. 16, ' ST

iled
April 20, 195%.

By COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, .

Amend House File 745 by adding sfter section 7 new sections
2:--as follows and renumbering the remaining sections: ‘
5 “Sec. 8. Section: two hundred thirty point fifteen (280.15),

. *Code 1958, ig amended by adding at-the end thereof a new sentence
2 w5 ag follows: . S ‘
w8 ‘No person sixty-five years of age or more shall be personally
. 7 liable for the 'support of any such insane or idiotic person in

.. 8 any institution receiving appropriations from the general fund

vx 8 . of the state and the cost of such support shall be paid from
10 such appropriations snd shall not be chargeable to the county of
11 - residence of such person.’” _ L B .
C012 - “Sec. 9. Section two hundred thirty point twenty-five- (250.26),
.18 Code 1958, is amended by adding at the end thereof .a’ new sentence” -
B T Y follows: .« oo oL L g e

T ari shall not” apply:to the:real-property of any such T
, : o mg

= ¢ o
-’ . . iR

P15 Said len uct
.18 person sixty-five years of. age:or more. and: any Iiehmpt:é\?jggtﬁwl et
27 recorded shall be released when the owner of such propérty: reaches

18" the age of sixty-five.”” B LS -

T

" HOUSE FILE 745

1 Amend the committee amendment to Hduse File 745, by .
2 inserting after the word “more” in line 7, the following:
.28 “unable to pay costs from current income’. * ., -l

-

iled and:fost-: ©

R

‘ - HOUSE FILE. 745 - .
1 Amend the Appf@pi'-iations ‘Committee Amendment
2 % House File 745 by striking in line 8, the words,
78 “insane or idiotic” and insert in liew thereof, the-
- 4 'words, “mentally ill or mentally retarded”.
f:_.er\iIed and adopted ‘ ‘ i
. “April 30, I§_ LI}




